MAYOR JIM GRAY



CHARLES MARTIN DIRECTOR WATER QUALITY

ADDENDUM #1

Bid Number: #175-2018

Subject: West Hickman Trunk B & C

Date: January 28, 2019

Inquiries to: Brian Marcum

brianm@lexingtonky.gov

(859) 258-3325

TO ALL PROSPECTIVE SUBMITTERS:

Please be advised of the following clarification/attachments to the above referenced Bid:

Addendum Items

Bid Form

Pre-bid Meeting Minutes

Pre-bid sign in sheet.

Todd Slatin, Director Division of Central Purchasing

All other terms and conditions of the Bid and specifications are unchanged. This letter should be signed, attached to and become a part of your Bid.

COMPANY NAME: Tribute Contracting ? C

ADDRESS: 2125 CO Rd 1, South Point, OH 45680

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:

Todd Harrah, Manager/member

MAYOR LINDA GORTON



CHARLES MARTIN DIRECTOR WATER QUALITY

	WATER GUALITY
February 6, 2019	Bid Number: #175-2018
Pre-stressed Co	Iron Pipe (DIP), Fiberglass ymer Mortar Pipe (FRPM), oncrete Cylinder Pipe Olyvinyl Chloride Pipe (PVC)
	include Ductile Reinforced Poly Pre-stressed Co (PCCP), and Po

- 1. **CLARIFICATIONS**
- 2. **DRAWINGS**
- 3. **SPECIFICATIONS**

Jodd Slatin Todd Slatin, Director Division of Central Purchasing

All other terms and conditions of the Bid and specifications are unchanged. This letter should be signed, attached to and become a part of your Bid.

COMPANY NAME: Tribute Contracting & Consultants, 2LC

ADDRESS: 2125 Co Rd 1, South Point, OH 45680

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:

Todd Harrah, Manager/ Member



CHARLES MARTIN DIRECTOR WATER QUALITY

ADDENDUM No. 3	February 7, 2019	Bid Number: #175-2018
	Pre-stressed C	Iron Pipe (DIP), Fiberglass ymer Mortar Pipe (FRPM), oncrete Cylinder Pipe olyvinyl Chloride Pipe (PVC)

1. CLARIFICATIONS

- Dry weather hydraulic flow model information is provided on the two flow model sheets attached with Addendum No. 3 for use in sizing bypass pumping during dry weather conditions.
- 2. DRAWINGS
- 3. SPECIFICATIONS

Todd Slatin, Director Division of Central Purchasing

lodd Slatu P

All other terms and conditions of the Bid and specifications are unchanged. This letter should be signed, attached to and become a part of your Bid.

COMPANY NAME: Tribute Contracting & Consultants, LLC
ADDRESS: 2125 Co Rd 1, South Point, OH 45680
SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:

Todd Harrah, Manager/Member

MAYOR LINDA GORTON



CHARLES MARTIN DIRECTOR WATER QUALITY

ADDENDUM No. 4	February 7, 2019	Bid Number: #175-2018
	Pre-stressed C	Iron Pipe (DIP), Fiberglass ymer Mortar Pipe (FRPM), oncrete Cylinder Pipe olyvinyl Chloride Pipe (PVC)

1. CLARIFICATIONS

- Bid Form page 00410-13 has been corrected to reflect allowance amounts of \$350,000.00 for Bid Item 111, and \$20,000 for Bid Item 122. A copy of the corrected page is attached with Addendum 4, and is to be used for submitting the bid.
- 2. DRAWINGS
- 3. SPECIFICATIONS

Todd Slatin, Director Division of Central Purchasing

Jodd Slatu &

All other terms and conditions of the Bid and specifications are unchanged. This letter should be signed, attached to and become a part of your Bid.

COMPANY NAME: Tribute Contracting & Consultants, LL

ADDRESS: 2125 Co Rd I, South Point, OH 45680

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:

Todd Harrah, Manager/ Member





CHARLES MARTIN DIRECTOR WATER QUALITY

ADDENDUM #5

Bid Number: #175-2018

Subject: Wolf Run Trunk B & C

Date: February 8, 2019

Inquiries to: Brian Marcum

brianm@lexingtonky.gov

(859) 258-3325

TO ALL PROSPECTIVE SUBMITTERS:

Please be advised of the following clarification/attachments to the above referenced Bid:

The bid opening date has been extended until February 20, 2019 at 2:00 PM EST.

Todd Slatin, Director Division of Central Purchasing

All other terms and conditions of the Bid and specifications are unchanged. This letter should be signed, attached to and become a part of your Bid.

COMPANY NAME: Tribute Contracting & Consultants)

ADDRESS: 2125 CORd I South Point OH 451,80

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:

Todd Harrah, Manager/Member



CHARLES MARTIN DIRECTOR WATER QUALITY

ADDENDUM No. 6	February 11, 2019	Bid Number: #175-2018
	Réinforced Po	e Iron Pipe (DIP), Fiberglass llymer Mortar Pipe (FRPM), Concrete Cylinder Pipe Polyvinyl Chloride Pipe (PVC)

1. CLARIFICATIONS

- Bid Form pages 00410-12 and 00410-13 have been corrected to reflect allowance amounts of \$350,000.00 for Bid Item 102, and \$20,000 for Bid Item 113 of the Bid Form modified in Addendum No. 1. A complete copy of corrected Section 00410 – Bid Form, is attached, and is to be used for submission of bids.
- 2. DRAWINGS
- 3. SPECIFICATIONS

Todd Slatin, Director Division of Central Purchasing

All other terms and conditions of the Bid and specifications are unchanged. This letter should be signed, attached to and become a part of your Bid.

COMPANY NAME: Tribute Contracting & Consultants, LLC

ADDRESS: 2125 Co Rd 1, South Point, OH 45680

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:

Todd Harrah, Manager/Member

SECTION 00410 - BID FORM

Wolf Run Trunk B and Trunk C

Division of Water Quality Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

LFUCG Bid No. 175-2018

1.01 GENERAL

IN I GENERAL						
Place: Lexington, Kentucky	Date: February 20, 2019					
The following Bid Form shall be followed exacti	In submitting a Bid for this Work.					
	Contracting & Consultants, LU Rd 1, South Point, OH 45680 (Name and Address of Bidder)					
(Hereinafter called "Bidder"), organized and exi	sting under the laws of the State of Ohio, doing					
business as <u>A Corporation</u> "a corporation," "a partner	rship", or an "individual" as applicable					
To: Lexington-Fayette Urban Coun (Hereinafter called "Owner" Office of the Director of Central 200 East Main Street, Room 33 Lexington, KY 40507	Purchasing					
project; Lexington, Kentucky, having examined Specifications with related documents, having a with all of the conditions and any and all addend including the availability of materials and labor, supplies, and to construct the Project in accordance.	xamined the site for proposed Work, and being familiar ums surrounding the construction of the proposed Project, nereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials, and ince with the Contract Documents, within the time set forth reinafter. These prices are to cover all expenses incurred					
The Bidder hereby agrees to commence Work I "Notice to Proceed" of the Owner and to substate consecutive calendar days. Bidder further agree One Thousand and 00/100 (\$1,000.00) dollars	Inder this Contract on a date to be specified in a written natially complete the Project within Four Hundred (400) es to pay liquidated damages, the sum of for each consecutive calendar day thereafter.					
The Bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of the following addenda:						
Addendum No. 1 Date 01/28/19:	Addendum No. 5 Date 02/08/19					
Addendum No. 2 Date 02/06/19:	Addendum No. 6 Date 02/11/19					
Addendum No. 3 Date 02/07/19:	Addendum No Date					
Addendum No. 4 Date 02/07/19;	Addendum No Date					
Insert above the number and the date of any Ad and received, the word "NONE" should be insert	dendum issued and received. If none has been issued ed.					

1.02	LEGAL STATUS OF BIDDER
Bidder	Tribute Contracting ? Consultants, LC
Date	February 20, 2019
	*A. A corporation duly organized and doing business under the laws of the State of Ohio for whom Todd Harrah , bearing the official title of Manager/Member , whose signature is affixed to this Bid is duly authorized to execute contracts.
	*B. A Partnership, all of the members of which, with addresses are: (Designate general partners- as such)
*	C. An individual, whose signature is affixed to this Bid. (Print name)

* The Bidder shall fill out the appropriate form and strike out the other two.

1.03 BIDDERS AFFIDAVIT

Comes the Affiant,	Todd Harrah	and after being first
duly sworn, states under	penalty of perjury as follows:	-
A. His/her name is he/she is the individu	Todd Harrah all submitting the Bid or is the author	and rized representative of
Tribute Contr the Bid (hereinafter re	racting > Consultar eferred to as "Bidder").	the entity submitting
Government at the til	es and fees, which are owed to the t me the Bid is submitted, prior to awa status in regard to those taxes and fe	Lexington-Fayette Urban County and of the Agreement and will sees during the life of the Agreement.
C. Bidder will obtain a Le applicable, prior to av	exington-Fayette Urban County Government vard of the Agreement.	emment business license, if
intormation with the L	d the Division of Central Purchasing Division of Revenue and to disclose to delinquent or that a business licens	to the Urban County Council that
Commonwealth of Ke	ngly violated any provision of the car entucky within the past five (5) years late any provision of the campaign fi	and the award of an Agreement to
F. Bidder has not knowing County Government (ngly violated any provision of Chapte Code of Ordinances, known as the "i	er 25 of the Lexington-Fayette Urban Ethics Act."
conduct or to circums	that "knowingly" for purposes of this tances described by a statute or ord ould have been aware that his/her c	inance defining an offense, that a
Further, Affiant sayeth naught.		1/1
	Test 1	ener
	Affia	int Signature
STATE OF Kentucky		
COUNTY OF BOYO		
The foregoing instrument was sub	scribed, sworn to and acknowledged	d before me by
Todd Harrah	on this the	L day of February, 2019.
My Commission expires:	October 2	2021
JOHN M PARSLEY NOTARY PUBLIC STATE AT LARGE, KENTUCKY ID. # 587953 COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT. 2, 2021	NOTARY PUBLIC, S	arsley
RMP Specifications (non-KIA)	00410-3	Wolf Run Trunk B and Trunk C

1.04 BID SCHEDULE

The Bidder agrees to perform all the Work described in the Specifications and shown on the Plans for the following proposed lump sum and/or unit prices, if applicable, which shall include the furnishing of all labor, materials, supplies, equipment and/or vehicle usage, services, all items of cost, overhead, taxes (federal, state, local), and profit for the Contractor and any Subcontractor involved, within the time set forth herein. If unit prices are applicable, Bidder must make the extensions and additions showing the total amount of Bid. In all cases of discrepancies or math errors the amount written in for the unit price of an item shall govern.

If a discrepancy between the unit price and the item total exists, the unit price prevails except:

If the unit price is illegible, omitted, or the same as the item total, item total prevails and the unit price is the quotient of the item total and the quantity.

If the unit price and the item total are illegible or are omitted, the bid may be determined nonresponsive. If a lump sum total price is illegible or is omitted, the bid may be determined nonresponsive.

For a lump sum based bid, the item total is the bid amount the Owner uses for bid comparison.

For a unit price based bid, the sum of the item totals is the bid amount the Owner uses for bid comparison.

The Owner's decision on the bid amount is final.

BID SCHEDULE

BID ITEM NO.	UNIT DESCRIPTION	UNIT	APPROX. QUANTITY	UNIT	TOTAL AMOUNT BID
1	Mobilization	LS	1	\$124,000,00	\$124,000.0
2	Bonds and Insurance	LS	1	\$153,500.00	\$153,500.0
3	General Requirements	LS	1	\$603,300.00	\$603,300.0
4	Demobilization	LS	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
5	Erosion and Sediment Control and Conformance with SWPPP	LS	1	\$28,500.00	\$ 28,500.00
6	6-inch Gravity Sewer Lateral, PVC (SDR 35), 0'-14' depth	LF	93	\$ 132.00	\$12,274.00

-					71 W/W line was a second
7	8-inch Gravity Sewer Lateral, PVC (SDR 35), 0-10' depth	LF	1,016	\$ 136.00	\$138,174.00
8	8-inch Gravity Sewer Pipe, PVC (SDR 26), greater than 10' depth	LF	71	\$ 170.00	\$12,070.00
9	8-inch Gravity Sewer Pipe, (DIP)	LF	204	\$ 2.00.00	\$40,800.00
10	12-inch Gravity Sewer Pipe, (DIP, PVC, PCCP), 0'-10' depth	LF	263	\$ 177.00	\$46,551.00
11	12-inch Gravity Sewer Pipe, (DIP, PVC, PCCP), greater than 10' depth	LF	233	\$ 210,00	\$48,930.00
12	15-inch Gravity Sewer Pipe, (PVC, DIP),	LF	99	\$ 276.00	\$27,324.00
13	24-inch Gravity Sewer Pipe, (DIP, FRP, PVC, PCCP)	LF	371	\$ 211.00	\$78,281.00
14	30-inch Gravity Sewer Pipe, (DIP, FRP, PVC, PCCP)	LF	20	\$258.00	\$5,140,00
15	36-inch Gravity Sewer Pipe, (DIP, FRP, PVC, PCCP) Line H	LF	56	\$ 258,00	\$14,448 <i>0</i> 0
16	36-inch Gravity Sewer Pipe, (DIP, FRP, PVC, PCCP) Line C Sta. 19+97.49 to Sta. 27+43.36	LF	746	\$ 390.00	\$290,940.00
17	36-inch Gravity Sewer Pipe, (DIP, FRP, PVC, PCCP) Line C Sta. 27+43.36 to Sta. 38+06.30	LF	1,063	\$233.00	\$ 247,679.00
18	42-inch Gravity Sewer Pipe, (DIP, FRP, PVC, PCCP) Line B Sta. 0+00 to Sta. 18+54.95	LF	1,855	\$ 282.00	\$ 523,110.00
19	42-inch Gravity Sewer Pipe, (DIP, FRP, PVC, PCCP) Line C Sta. 0+00 to Sta. 19+97.49	LF	1,998		\$59,340.00

T			Žlo.		
20	36-inch Steel Encasement Pipe, 24-inch Carrier Pipe, Open Cut	LF	50	\$600.00	\$ 30,000.00
21	48-inch Steel Encasement Pipe, 36-inch Carrier Pipe, Open Cut	LF	50		\$ 37,500.00
22	48-inch Steel Encasement Pipe, 36-inch Carrier Pipe, Tunneling	LF	120	\$1,600.00	\$ 192,000.00
23	54-inch Steel Encasement Pipe, 42-inch Carrier Pipe, Tunneling	LF	110	1,900,00	\$ 209,000,0
24	Manhole Abandonment	EA	36	\$ 200.00	\$ 28,800.00
25	Shallow Manhole, 4-foot diameter (depth < 5.0 ft)	EA	4	\$4,000.00	\$6,000.00
26	Standard Manhole, 4-foot diameter (depth 5.1 to 6.0 ft)	EA	17	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 71,400,00
27	Standard Manhole, 6-foot diameter (depth to 6.0 ft)	EA	32	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 2.30,400.00
28	Standard Manhole, 8-foot diameter (depth to 6.0 ft)	EA	7	\$ 12,200.00	\$ 85,400.00
29	Manhole Barrel Extension, 4 ft diameter	VF	71	\$ 130.00	\$9,230.00
30	Manhole Barrel Extension, 6 ft diameter	VF	232	\$ 330.00	\$ 74,560.00
31	Manhole Barrel Extension, 8 ft diameter	VF	49		\$ 29,400.00
32	Inside Manhole Drop Connection, (4"-6")	EA	9	\$750,00	\$6,750,00

33	Outside Manhole Drop Connection, (4"-6")	EA	2	\$1,500.00	\$ 3,000,00
34	Outside Manhole Drop Connection, (8"-10")	EA	14	\$1,500.00	\$ 21,000.00
35	Outside Manhole Drop Connection, (12"-21")	EA	4	\$4,100.00	\$6,400.00
36	Manhole accessories for location within 100-year floodplain	EA	43	\$ 650.00	\$ 27,950,00
37	Plug Manhole Inlet, 21-inch Sewer	EA	1	\$ 1,200,00	\$1,200.00
38	Plug Manhole Inlet, 30-inch Sewer	EA	1	\$,400.00	\$1,400,00
39	Video Inspection of New Sewer Pipe	LF	8,088	\$ 4.00	\$ 32,352.00
40	Biturninous Concrete: Trench Construction, Street	SY	861	\$ 48.00	\$41,328.00
41	Bituminous Concrete: Private Parking Lots/Driveways	SY	9,233	\$46.00	\$ 424,718.00
42	Portland Cement Concrete Paving: Private Parking Lots/Driveways/Aprons	SY	991	\$ 90.00	\$89,190,00
43	Roadway Striping	LF	80	\$ 10.00	\$ 800.00
44	Miscellaneous Roadway Markings	LS	1	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
45	Relocate Existing 18" RCP Storm Sewer	LS	1	***	\$7,000,000

r					
46	Precast Concrete Headwall (18-inch)	EA	1	\$1,000,00	\$ 1,000.00
47	Seeding, Temporary, Extra as directed by Engineer	SY	100	\$ 3,00	\$ 300,00
48	Site Restoration Method A	SY	600	\$ 1,00	\$ 600.00
49	Site Restoration Method B	SY	20,400	\$ 2.00	\$40,800.00
50	Site Restoration Method C	SY	500	\$ 1.00	\$ 500,00
51	Sod	SY	100	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,000.00
52	Monolithic Concrete Curb & Gutter Removal and Replacement	LF	405	\$ 30,00	\$12,150,000
53	Concrete Curb Removal and Replacement	LF	482	\$ 26.00	\$ 12,532.00
54	Bituminous Curb Removal and Replacement	LF	20	\$ 30,00	\$ 600.00
55	Dense Graded Aggregate – DGA, Extra as directed by Engineer	Ton	100	\$ 18.00	\$1,800.00
56	No. 9 Crushed Stone, Extra as directed by Engineer	Ton	100	\$ 18.00	\$1,800.00
57	No. 57 Crushed Stone, Extra as directed by Engineer	Ton	100	\$ 18.00	\$ 1,800.00
58	No. 2 Crushed Stone, Extra as directed by Engineer	Топ	100	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00

59	Flowable (Controlled Density) Fill	CY	150	\$ 100.00	\$ 15,000,00
60	Concrete Sidewalk – 4.5-inch thick	SY	834	\$ 60.00	\$ 59040∞
61	Sidewalk Ramps, Including Detectable Warnings	EA	3	\$ 2,000,00	\$ 6,000.00
62	4.0 ft Chain Link Fence	LF	115	\$ 35,00	\$ 4,025,00
63	6.0 ft Chain Link Fence	LF	115	\$ 45,00	\$,175,∞
64	6.0 ft Chain Link Fence w/ Privacy Lattice	LF	130	\$ 55,00	\$7,150,00
65	8.0 ft Chain Link Fence w/ Privacy Lattice	LF	50	\$ 60.00	\$3,000.00
66	6.0 ft Chain Link Fence w/ Privacy Lattice and 3 Strands of Barbed Wire	LF	25	\$ 70.00	\$ 1,750,00
67	6.0 ft Wood Privacy Fence	LF	515	\$ 30.00	\$ 15,450,00
68	8.0 ft Wood Privacy Fence	LF	50	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,000,00
69	4-Plank Wooden Fence	LF	50	\$ 16.00	\$ 800,00
70	Replace Disturbed Guardrail	LF	50	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,000,00
71	Replace Disturbed Retaining Wall and Guardrail	LS	1	\$,000,00	€,000.00

1	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH				
72	Gabion Wall	LF	50	\$ 70.00	\$ 3,500,00
73	Bypass Pumping and Setup	LS	1	\$ 274,000.0	\$ 274,000.0
74	Maintenance of Traffic	LS	1		\$ 21,500,00
75	Combination Vacuum/Hydraulic Jet/Hydro Excavator, extra as directed by Engineer	HR	40	\$ 200.00	***************************************
76	Backhoe/Extend-a-hoe, extra as directed by Engineer	HR	40	\$ 50.00	
77	Hoe Ram, Extra as directed by Engineer	HR	40	\$ 20.00	\$ 800.00
78	Dump Truck, Single Axle, extra as directed by Engineer	HR	40	\$ 30.00	\$1,200.00
79	Dump Truck, Tandem or Tri-Axle, extra as directed by Engineer	HR	40	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,000.00
80	Large Track Hoe, CAT 311 or larger, extra as directed by Engineer	HR	40		\$2,000.00
81	Small Track Hoe, CAT 301.6C or larger, extra as directed by Engineer	HR	40	\$ 40.00	\$1,400.00
82	Skid-Steer Loader, extra as directed by Engineer	HR	40	\$ 20,00	\$ 800.00
83	Roller/Compactor, extra as directed by Engineer	HR	40	\$ 20,00	\$ 800.00
84	Small/Medium Bull Dozer, extra as directed by Engineer	HR	40	\$ 40.00	\$1,600,00

85	Traffic Maintenance - Type 1 (Flagger), extra as directed by Engineer	HR	40	\$ 20,00	\$ 800,0
86	Electronic Arrow Board, extra as directed by Engineer	HR	40	\$ 10.00	\$ 400.0
87	Electronic Message Board, extra as directed by Engineer	WK	2	\$500,00	\$1,000.0
88	Rock Removal	CY	7,380	\$50,00	\$ 49,000,
89	Removal of Aerial Sewer	LS	1	\$,000.00	
90	Creek Crossing No. 1 (Line B, Sta. 11+86)	LS	1	\$16,300.00	\$ (6,300.0
91	Creek Crossing No. 2 (Line B, Sta. 13+20)	LS	1	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00
92	Creek Crossing No. 3 (Line C, Sta. 11+24)	LS	1	\$ 20,000.00	
93	Creek Crossing No. 4 (Line C, Sta. 17+13)	LS	1	\$0,000,00	
34	Creek Crossing No. 5 (Line C, Sta. 20+52)	LS	1	\$ 17,500.00	
95	Creek Crossing No. 6 (Line C, Sta. 36+37)	LS	1	\$ 22,400,00	The second section of the section of
6	Creek Crossing No. 7 (Line T, Sta. 0+54)	LS	1	\$ 22,000,00	
7	Creek Crossing No. 8 (Line V, Sta. 0+37)	LS	1	\$ 18,600,00	

10-1-			D. Carrier	www.	
98	Creek Crossing No. 9 (Line X, Sta. 0+68)	LS	1	\$ 15,600,00	\$ 15,600,00
99	Gravity By-Pass Sewer	LS	1	\$ 19,000,00	\$ (9,000,00
100	Grouting Tunneling Voids	CY	100	\$ 1.00	\$ 100,00
101	Parking Stops and Concrete Bollards – 2233 Versailles Road	EA	25	\$200.00	\$5,000,00
102	Miscellaneous Site Improvements	LS	1	\$350,000.00	\$350,000.00
103	4" Sewer Connect to Existing Sewer	EA	10	\$400.00	\$4,000,00
104	6" Sewer Connect to Existing Sewer	EA	6	\$ 400,00	\$2,400.00
105	8" Sewer Connect to Existing Sewer	EA	18	\$ 400.00	\$ 7,200,00
106	12" Sewer Connect to Existing Sewer	EA	1	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00
107	15" Sewer Connect to Existing Sewer	EA	3	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000,00
108	21" Sewer Connect to Existing Sewer	EA	1	\$,000.00	\$2,000.00
109	30" Sewer Connect to Existing Sewer	EA	1	\$ 3,000,00	\$,000,00
110	6" Two-way Cleanout	EA	7	\$ 450.00	\$,150,∞

111	6" Two-way Cleanout for Paved Area	EA	7	\$ 600.00	\$4,200,00
112	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00
113	Landscaping as directed by the Engineer	LS	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
114	Creek Crossing Seed Mix	AC	0.35	\$4,000.00	1,400,00
	Total Amount Bid (Items 1 Thru 114)				

TOTAL BID AMOUNT:

Six Million T	wo Hundred	Fifty Three	Thousand	Eighty Fire
Dollars and	Zero Cents	Dollars (\$	6,253,08	5.00

Respectfully Submitted,

FIRM: Tribute Contracting ? Consultants, L.C.
ADDRESS: 2125 County Rd I
CITY/STATE/ZIP: South Point, OH 45680
DATE: February 20, 2019
BY:
(must be original signature)
TITLE: Todd Harrah, Manager/Member
PHONE: 740-451-1010 FAX: 740-894-311-8
(area code, number & extension)
EMAIL ADDRESS: tharrah 88@yahoo.com
12.7

OFFICIAL ADDRESS AND PHONE:

2125 County Rd | South Point, OH 45680 740-451-1010 (Seal if Bid is by Corporation)

By signing this form you agree to all of the terms and associated forms.

T	he following statement of ubmitted with the Bid:	of the Bidder's (qualifications is requin	ed to be filled	in, executed, and				
Α	Name of Bidder: Ir	ibute C	ontracting;	Consu	Hants, LLC	uion			
В	Permanent Place of i	Permanent Place of Business: 2125 Co Rd I, South Point, OH 45680							
С	. When Organized:	11/10/20	14	specific of wells, well to be facing up	·	100			
D	. Where Incorporated:	Where Incorporated: State of Ohio							
E	Financial Condition:								
	If specifically request three (3) years audite within seven (7) caler	d financial stat	ements to the Owner	idder is requir s Division of C	ed to submit its latest Central Purchasing				
F.	In the event the Agree	ement is award I, and Warranty	led to the undersigned y bonds will be furnish	d, Performano led by:	e, Payment, Erosion				
	Great americant surance Company (Surety) Signed: (Representative of Surety)								
G	The following is a list necessary).	of similar proje	cts performed by the	Bidder: (Attac	ch separate sheet if				
_	NAME		LOCATION		CONTRACT SUM				
See.	attached			annonianana) à					
**************************************	danimusianista organista area esta area e	North Constitution of Constitu	\$000es0000epts	99990200000000000 ::::::::::::::::::::::		No.			
	***************************************	-	apoint the Color of the Color o			÷			
***************************************		• Professional Administration of the Confession of the Confessi	The state of the s	- Saldon		*			
MATERIAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPE		makanan nakan kalanda k		in-indifference; assessed		*			
H.		inder contract a	and bonded the follow	ring projects:					
0	NAME		LOCATION		CONTRACT SUM				
See c	attached	Validativelus acencentercal yeursteen	Towns of the Control	***************************************	The second secon	•			
			ASSA ASSA ASSA ASSA ASSA ASSA ASSA ASS	***************************************		*			
90300000000000000000000000000000000000	-	- Paymonia - Till additional addi	der - Massacration		The second secon				
***************************************		-	H44H0000000000000000000000000000000000	dylanian dylanian		•			
***************************************				,4040048					
	da montanipercoreas - a - specientope si	William Control of the Control of th	Albert .	-		•			

00410-15

Wolf Run Trunk B and Trunk C

1.05 STATEMENT OF BIDDER'S QUALIFICATIONS

RMP Specifications (non-KIA)

I. List Key Bidder Personnel who will work on this Project.

NAME	POSITION DESCRIPT	ION	NO. OF YEARS WITH BIDDER
Todd Harrah Brian Sanders	Project Mana Superintendar		. 4
Larry Davis	Project Forema	<u> </u>	2
Aumee Harrah	HR Manager		
J. MWDBE Participation of	on current bonded projects under co	ontract:	
SUBCONTRACTORS (LIST)	PROJECT (SPECIFIC TYPE)	MWDBE	% of WORK
Somethin' Bloomin' Total View	Hebron Sewer Big Harts 2 Sam Black Church	yes yes	190
	3. Union contract 1 4. union contract 2 5. union contract 3	yes yes	1%
3		Annual Control of the	100
		a de la companya de l	

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)

K. We acknowledge that, if we are the apparent low Bidder, we may be required to submit to the Owner within seven (7) calendar days following the Bid Opening, a sworn statement regarding all office management and field management personnel. Additionally, if requested by the Owner, we will within seven (7) days following the request submit audited financial statements and loss history for insurance claims for the three (3) most recent years (or a lesser period if stipulated by the Owner)

1.08 LIST OF PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

The following list of proposed subcontractors is required by the Owner to be executed, completed and submitted with the Bid Form. All subcontractors are subject to approval of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government. Failure to submit this list completely filled out may be cause for rejection of Bid.

BRANCH OF WORK** (List each major item)	SUBCON	ITRACTOR	MWDBE (yes/no)	WORK
1. By-Pass Pumping	Name:	Blue Tank ; Pump	No	3%
	Address:	220 Stephens Dri Nicholasville, KY	ve, Suite T 40356	3
2. Seed & Sod	Name:	Somethin' Bloomin	Yes	12
	Address:	1045 Higher Mi Lexington, KY 403	11 Pd 503	
3. Layout	Name: \(\lambda	lision Engineering	yes yes	190
	Address:	128 E Reynolds R Lexington, KY 405	d 17	unioni di la constituta
4. Asphalt	Name; <u>(</u>	CFR Asphalt, LLC	No	<u>3.5%</u>
	Address:	415 Rebmann La Lexington, KY 40	ne 504	
5	Name:		<u></u>	
	Address:		angganistan, pagamananahin, apa, acad rina santan	
6	Name: _			
	Address;			

^{**} Such as: Grading, bituminous paving, concrete, seeding and protection, construction staking, etc.

AUTHENTICATION OF BID AND STATEMENT OF NON-COLLUSION AND NON-CONFLICT 1.07 OF INTEREST

I hereby swear (or affirm) under the penalty for false swearing:

- A. That I am the Bidder (if the Bidder is an individual), a partner of the Bidder (if the Bidder is a partnership), or an officer or employee of the Bidding corporation having authority to sign on its behalf (if the Bidder is a corporation);
- B. That the attached 8id has been arrived at by the Bidder independently, and has been submitted without collusion with, and without any agreement, understanding or planned common course of action, with any other contractor, vendor of materials, supplies, equipment or services described in the Advertisement for Bid, designed to limit independent bidding or competition:
- C. That the contents of the Bid or Bids have not been communicated by the Bidder or its employees or agents to any person not an employee or agent of the Bidder or its surety on any bond furnished, with the Bid or Bids, and will not be communicated to any such person, prior to the official opening of the Bid or Bids;
- D. That the Bidder is legally entitled to enter into the contracts with the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, and is not in violation of any prohibited conflict of interest;
- E. (Applicable to corporation only) That as a foreign corporation, we are registered with the Secretary of State, Commonwealth of Kentucky, and authorized to do business in the State_____ or, that as a domestic corporation, we are in good standing with the Secretary of State, Commonwealth of Kentucky_____. [Check the statement applicable.]
- F. This offer is for ninety (90) calendar days from the date this Bid is opened. In submitting the above, it is expressly agreed that, upon proper acceptance by the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government of any or all items Bid above, an Agreement shall thereby be created with respect to the items accepted.
- G. That I have fully informed myself regarding the accuracy of the statements made in this statement.
- H. That I certify that Subcontractors have not and will not be awarded to any firm(s) that have been debarred from noncompliance with the Federal Labor Standards, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 As Amended, Executive Order 11246 As Amended or any other Federal

Tribute Contracting - Consultants, LLC 02/20/19
Company Date Representative Todd Harrah

1.08 STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL: See OHached Resumes POSITION/TITLE: STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE: NAME OF INDIVIDUAL: POSITION/TITLE: STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE: NAME OF INDIVIDUAL: POSITION/TITLE: STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE: NAME OF INDIVIDUAL: POSITION/TITLE: STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE:

^{*} Include all officers, office management, Affirmative Action officials, and field management personnel. Attach separate sheets if necessary.

1.09 EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AGREEMENT

The Law

- Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (amended 1972) states that it is unlawful for an employer to discriminate in employment because of race, color, religion, sex, age (40-70 years) or national origin.
- Executive Order No. 11246 on Nondiscrimination under Federal contract prohibits employment discrimination by contractor and subcontractor doing business with the Federal Government or recipients of Federal funds. This order was later amended by Executive Order No. 11375 to prohibit discrimination on the basis of sex.
- Section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 States:

The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of physical or mental handicap.

- Section 2012 of the Vietnam Era Veterans Readjustment Act of 1973 requires Affirmative Action on behalf of disabled veterans and veterans of the Vietnam Era by contractors having Federal Contracts.
- Section 206 (A) of Executive Order 12086, Consolidation of Contract Compliance Functions for Equal Employment Opportunity, states:

The Secretary of Labor may investigate the employment practices of any Government contractor or sub-contractor to determine whether or not the contractual provisions specified in Section 202 of this order have been violated.

The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government practices Equal Opportunity in recruiting, hiring and promoting. It is the Government's intent to affirmatively provide employment opportunities for those individuals who have previously not been allowed to enter into the mainstream of society. Because of its importance to the local Government, this policy carries the full endorsement of the Mayor, Commissioners, Directors, and all supervisory personnel. In following this commitment to Equal Employment Opportunity and because the Government is the benefactor of the Federal funds, it is both against the Urban County Government policy and illegal for the Government to let contracts to companies which knowingly or unknowingly practice discrimination in their employment practices. Violation of the above mentioned ordinances may cause an Agreement to be canceled and the contractor may be declared ineligible for future consideration.

Please sign this statement in the appropriate space acknowledging that you have read and understand the provisions contained herein. Return this document as part of your application packet.

Bidders

I/We agree to comply with the Civil Rights Laws listed above that govern employment rights of minorities, women, Vietnam veterans, handicapped, and aged persons.

Signature

Toold Harrah Manager/Member Tribute Contracting & Consultants, LLC

The Entity (regardless of whether construction Contractor, non-construction Contractor or supplier) agrees to provide equal opportunity in employment for all qualified persons, to prohibit discrimination in employment because of race, color, creed, national origin, sex or age, and to promote equal employment through a positive, continuing program from itself and each of its sub-contracting agents. This program of equal employment opportunity shall apply to every aspect of its employment policies and practices.

The Kentucky Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1978 (KRS 45.560-45.640) requires that any county, city, town, school district, water district, hospital district, or other political subdivision of the state shall include in directly or indirectly publicly funded contracts for supplies, materials, services, or equipment hereinafter entered into the following provisions:

During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:

- The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, age or national origin;
- (2) The contractor will state in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the contractors that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, age or national origin;
- (3) The contractor will post notices in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, setting forth the provisions of the non-discrimination clauses required by this section;
- (4) The contractor will send a notice to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding advising the labor union or workers' representative of the contractor's commitments under the nondiscrimination clauses.

The Act further provides:

KRS 45.610. Hiring minorities - Information required

- (1) For the length of the contract, each contractor shall hire minorities from other sources within the drawing area, should the union with which he has collective bargaining agreements be unwilling to supply sufficient minorities to satisfy the agreed upon goals and timetable.
- (2) Each contractor shall, for the length of the contract, furnish such information as required by KRS 45.560 to KRS 45.640 and by such rules, regulations and orders issued pursuant thereto and will permit access to all books and records pertaining to his employment practices and work sites by the contracting agency and the department for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with KRS 45.560 to 45.640 and such rules, regulations and orders issued pursuant thereto.

KRS 45.620. Action against contractor - Hiring of minority contractor or subcontractor

- (1) If any contractor is found by the department to have engaged in an unlawful practice under this chapter during the course of performing under a contract or subcontract covered under KRS 45.560 to 45.640, the department shall so certify to the contracting agency and such certification shall be binding upon the contracting agency unless it is reversed in the course of judicial review.
- (2) If the contractor is found to have committed an unlawful practice under KRS 45.560 to 45.640, the contracting agency may cancel or terminate the contract, conditioned upon a program for future compliance approved by the contracting agency and the department. The contracting agency may declare such a contractor ineligible to bid on further contracts with that agency until such time as the contractor complies in full with the requirements of KRS 45.560 to 45.640.
- (3) The equal employment provisions of KRS 45.560 to 45.640 may be met in part by a contractor by subcontracting to a minority contractor or subcontractor. For the provisions of KRS 45.560 to 45.640, a minority contractor or subcontractor shall mean a business that is owned and controlled by one or more persons disadvantaged by racial or ethnic circumstances.

KRS 45.630 Termination of existing employee not required, when

Any provision of KRS 45.560 to 45.640 notwithstanding, no contractor shall be required to terminate an existing employee upon proof that that employee was employed prior to the date of the contract.

KRS 45.640 Minimum skills

Nothing in KRS 45.560 to 45.640 shall require a contractor to hire anyone who fails to demonstrate the minimum skills required to perform a particular job.

In the case of an Agreement exceeding \$250,000, the Contractor will be required within seven (7) days following the Bid Opening to furnish evidence that its work-force in Kentucky is representative of the available work-force in the area from which it draws employees, or to supply an Affirmative Action plan which will achieve such representation during the life of the Contract.

1.10 LFUCG MWDBE PARTICIPATION FORM

LFUCG Bid/RFP/Quote Reference No. 175-2018



The MWDBE and/or Veteran subcontractors listed have agreed to participate on this Bid/RFP/Quote. If any substitution is made or the total value of the Work is changed prior to or after the job is in progress, it is understood that those substitutions must be submitted to Central Purchasing for approval immediately. Failure to submit a completed form may cause rejection of the bid.

MWDBE Company, Name, Address, Phone, Email	Work to be Performed	Total Dollar Value of the Work	% Value of Total Contract
Somethin' Bloomin' Lexington, KY Sbloomin@aol.com 859-294-1624	Seed; Sod	TBD	TBD
Vision Engineering Lexington, KY 859-559-0514 Jhallany@visionengr.com	Layout	TBD	TBD

The undersigned company representative submits the above list of MWDBE firms to be used in accomplishing the work contained in this Bid/RFP/Quote. Any misrepresentation may result in the termination of the Contract and/or be subject to applicable Federal and State laws concerning false statements and false claims.

Tribute Contracting Consultants,	Company Representative
02-20-19 Date	Todd Harrah, Manager/Member

1.11 LFUCG MWDBE SUBSTITUTION FORM

LFUCG Bid/RFP/Quote Reference No. 175-2018



The substituted MWDBE and/or Veteran subcontractors listed below have agreed to participate on this Bid/RFP/Quote. These substitutions were made prior to or after the job was in progress. These substitutions were made for reasons stated below and are now being submitted to Central Purchasing for approval. By the authorized signature of a representative of our company, we understand that this information will be entered into our file for this project.

SUBSTITUTED MWDBE Company Name, Address, Phone, Email	MWDBE Formally Contracted/ Name, Address, Phone, Email	Work to Be Performed	Reason for the Substitution	Total Dollar Value of the Work	% Value of Total Contract
TBD				V	
will be if awar	complet	ed 5	Submid	ted	
if awar	ded the j	project	:		
					15424

The undersigned acknowledges that any misrepresentation may result in termination of the Contract and/or be subject to applicable Federal and State laws concerning false statements and false claims.

Tribute Contracting Consultants, Luc Company	Company Representative
02/20/19	Todd Harrah, Manager/Member
Date	Title

1.12 **MWDBE QUOTE SUMMARY FORM**

Tribute Contractina i Consultants, 40

Company Name

LFUCG Bid/RFP/Quote Reference No. 175-2018



The undersigned acknowledges that the minority and/or veteran subcontractors listed on this form did submit a quote to participate on this project. Failure to submit a completed form may cause rejection of the bid.

Contact Person.

Address/Phone 2125 Co R 740-451-1 tharrah?	/Email	th Point	,	Did D	ackage / Bid Dar of Run Tr 20 19	erunk B & C		
MWDBE Company Address	Contact Person	Contact Information (work phone, Email, cell)	Date Contacted	Services to be performed	Method of Communication (emall, phone meeting, ad, event, etc)	Total dollars (\$) Do Not Leave Blank (Attach Documentation)	DBE * AA HA AS NA Female	Veteran
Somethin' Bloomin' Vision Engineering	cindy	٦	See	atta	ched a	wotes		
Vision Engineering	Thallow	dardinada	is co	rres.	ched quantity	e doc	umer	tat

*(DBE designation / AA=African American / HA= Hispanic American/AS = Asian American/Pacific Islander/ NA= Native American)

The undersigned acknowledges that all information is accurate. Any misrepresentation may result in termination of the Contract and/or be subject to applicable Federal and State laws concerning false statements and claims.

Tribute Contracting & Consultants, 210 Company	Company Representative
02 20 19	Todd Harrah, Manager/Member
Date	Title

RMP Specifications (non-KIA)

00410-25

Wolf Run Trunk B and Trunk C

1.13 LFUCG SUBCONTRACTOR MONTHLY PAYMENT REPORT

LFUCG Bid/RFP/Quote No. 175-2018

The LFUCG has a 10% goal plan adopted by city council to increase the participation of minority and women owned businesses in the procurement process. The LFUCG also has a 3% goal plan adopted by cited council to increase the participation of veteran owned businesses in the procurement process. In order to measure that goal LFUCG will track spending with MWDBE and Veteran vendors on a monthly basis. By the signature below of an authorized company representative, you certify that the information is correct, and that each of the representations set forth below is true. Any misrepresentation may result in termination of the contract and/or prosecution under applicable Federal and State laws concerning false statements and false claims. Please submit this form monthly to the Division of Central Purchasing/ 200 East Main Street / Room 338 / Lexington, KY 40507.

Project Name Wolf Ru	Contract #	manager stop was well as a second		or for this Proje		To: TB	2
Company Nar Tribute Co Federal Tax II	mtraetir		Itants, u	Address: 212 C Sou Contact Person	th Point o		0
Subcontractor Vendor ID (name, address, phone, email	Description of Work	Total Subcontract Amount	% of Total Contract Awarded to Prime for ti Project		Purchase Order number for subcontractor work (please attach PO)	Scheduled Project Start Date	Scheduled Project End Date
Mill P	e con	pleted	5 Su	bmitted	if awa	roled p	rojec=
- Andrews							-
the signature b d that each of ti mination of the tements and fa	elow of an au he representa Contract and ise claims.	uthorized comp etions set forth for prosecution	oany repres below is tro under app	entative, you cert de. Any misrepre plicable Federal a	ify that the inform sentations may re nd State laws cor	ation is correcesult in the acceptance of the ac	it,
nte Conty mpany	acting !	Consul	tants	Company Repre	esentative	rel	_
2 20 19	***************************************			Todd Har	rah, Man	ager/M	ember
Specifications (no	n-KIA)		00410-26	3	Walf Run Te	ink B and Trunk (

1.14 LFUCG STATEMENT OF GOOD FAITH EFFORTS

LFUCG Bid/RFP/Quote No. 175-2018



By the signature below of an authorized company representative, we certify that we have utilized the following Good Faith Efforts to obtain the maximum participation by MWDBEs and/or Veterans on the project and can supply the appropriate documentation.

<u></u>	Advertised opportunities to participate in the contract in at least two (2) publications of general circulation media; trade and professional association publications; small and minority business or trade publications; and publications or trades targeting minority, women and disadvantaged businesses not less than fifteen (15) days prior to the deadline for submission of bids to allow MWDBE firms and Veteran-Owned businesses to participate.
	Included documentation of advertising in the above publications with the bidders good faith efforts package
	Attended LFUCG Central Purchasing Economic Inclusion Outreach event
	Attended pre-bid meetings that were scheduled by LFUCG to inform MWDBEs and/or Veteran-Owned Businesses of subcontracting opportunities
	Sponsored Economic Inclusion event to provide networking opportunities for prime contractors and MWDBE firms and Veteran-Owned businesses
	Requested a list of MWDBE and/or Veteran subcontractors or suppliers from LFUCG Economic Engine and showed evidence of contacting the companies on the list(s).
	Contacted organizations that work with MWDBE companies for assistance in finding certified MWBDE firms and Veteran-Owned businesses to work on this project. Those contacted and their responses should be a part of the bidder's good faith efforts documentation.
	Sent written notices, by certified mail, email or facsimile, to qualified, certified MWDBEs soliciting their participation in the contract not less than seven (7) days prior to the deadline for submission of bids to allow them to participate effectively.
	Followed up initial solicitations by contacting MWDBEs and Veteran-Owned businesses to determine their level of interest.
	Provided the interested MWBDE firm and/or Veteran-Owned business with adequate and timely information about the plans, specifications, and requirements of the contract.
	Selected portions of the work to be performed by MWDBE firms and/or Veteran-Owned businesses in order to increase the likelihood of meeting the contract goals. This includes, where appropriate, breaking out contract work items into economically feasible units to facilitate MWDBE participation, even when the prime contractor may otherwise perform these work items with its own workforce
	Negotiated in good faith with interested MWDBE firms and Veteran-Owned businesses not rejecting them as unqualified without sound reasons based on a thorough investigation of their capabilities. Any rejection should be so noted in writing with a description as to why an agreement could not be reached.
	Included documentation of quotations received from interested MWDBE firms and Veteran-Owned businesses which were not used due to uncompetitive pricing or were

		Made efforts to expand the search for N beyond the usual geographic boundarie	MWBE firms and Veteran-Owned businesses as.	
			der submits which may show that the bidder has nclude MWDBE participation and Veteran	
	Bidders may incapproval by the	clude any other documentation deemed r	n this section may be cause for rejection of bid. relevant to this requirement which is subject to d Faith Efforts must be submitted with the Bid,	
		he contract and/or be subject to applicabl	ccurate. Any misrepresentations may result in ble Federal and State laws concerning false	
Tribu	te Contra Company	eting ; Consultants, LLC	Company Representative	
	02 20 10 Date	<u>}</u>	Todd Harrah, Manager/Memb	ser

rejected as unacceptable and/or copies of responses from firms indicating that they would

Bidder has to submit sound reasons why the quotations were considered unacceptable. The fact that the bidder has the ability and/or desire to perform the contract work with its own forces will not be considered a sound reason for rejecting a MWDBE quote. Nothing in this provision shall be construed to require the bidder to accept unreasonable quotes in

Made an effort to offer assistance to or refer interested MWDBE firms and Veteran-Owned businesses to obtain the necessary equipment, supplies, materials, insurance

and/or bonding to satisfy the work requirements of the bid proposal

not be submitting a bid.

order to satisfy MWDBE goals.

1.15 EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY AFFIRMATIVE ACTION POLICY

It is the policy of Tribute. Contracting & Consultants, L.C. (Name of Bidder)

to assure that all applicants for employment and all employees are treated on a fair and equitable basis without regard to their race, religion, sex, color, handicap, natural origin or age.

Such action shall include employment, promotion, demotion, recruitment or recruitment advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay and other forms of compensation, and selection for training, whether apprenticeship and/or on-the-iob-training.

Furthermore, this company agrees to make special recruitment efforts to hire the protected class whenever feasible. This company also agrees to adhere to all applicable federal, state, and local laws relating to Equal Employment Opportunity for all individuals.

Toold Harrah, Manager/Member

F M F M F M F M F M F M F M F M F M F M							ì		Matter	***								- MANAGE
Inititations 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2,	Categories	Total	Whit Hisps	a (not inic or ino)	Hispa	nic or Ino	Affic America Hispar	k or an (not lic or no)	Hawaiia other Pr Istande Hispan	n and noific r(not	Asian Hispani Latin	(not ic or o)	Ame India Alaskan (not Hiss	ncan In or Native Sanic or	Two or races Hispar Lati	more (not ic or io)	P.	重
inistrators 2, 2, 2 sestionals 4, 2, 2, 2 anitrandentis 2, 2, 2 men 8, 8, 8 includents 8,			E	ц.	E	u.	×	<u>.</u>	Z	ш	2	L	2	iL.	E	ı	2	-
sessionalis 4 2 2 antiendents 2 2 2 antiendents 2 2 2 antiend service 8 8 8 antiend service 8 8 8 professionalis 2 8 8 antiend service 3 6 6 antiend service 7 6 6 antiend service 7 6 6 antiend service 7 6 6 antiend service 6 6 6	Administrators	N	U														N	0
Initial definition of a solutions Z Z Z Z S	Professionals	7	N	И				-	State of Community		!						L	1
The pared By: The state The pared By:	Superintendents	N	N														1 1) (
men 8 8 niclans 8 8 Active Service 6 0 Professionals 2 2 Ad Creat 5/1 5/1 Services 6 0 Ad Creat 5/1 5/1 Perspared By: 7 7	Supervisors														***		J	1 6
Inicians Critical Service Continues	Foremen	α	α												****		0 6) '
#Clerical 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	Technicians							1		+	-		-			Ī	0	0
Professionals 0 Professionals 0 at Clerical 2 2 at Craft 5/1 5/1 active Sandarities 5/1 5/1 behavior 66/6 Prepared By: MM													- Apple	- Localitation of the Local Inches		****	0	0
Profess ionals 2 2 0 a/Clerical 2 2 0 a/Craft 5/1 5/1 5/1 cer/Maintenance 1 5/1 5/1 Prepared By: MMM Date (2) 120 140	Protective Service								lacca Dosposa					3			0	0
at Craft	Para-Professionals														#1000000000		0	0
Ad Craft 5/ 5/ 5/ 5/ 5/ 5/ Prepared By:	Office/Clerical	N		N				,								***************************************	0	0
Prepared By:	Skilled Craft	15	2/														V	0
Prepared By:	Senice/Maintenance		1												-			0
Janes Same	Total										Net Change						90	2
	Prepared By:			1	M	1 /2	·								Date	21.7	0116	_ ر

I EMPERIOR OF MUDOLIGIBLES ...

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE UBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT CONTRUCTION PROJECT (Use separate form for each Agency or Brokerage agreeing to provide coverage)

In lieu of obtaining certificates of insurance at this time, the undersigned agrees to provide the above Named Insured with the minimum coverage listed below. These are outlined in the Insurance and Risk Management of Section 00600 - Bonds and Certifications, including all requirements, and conditions:

Contracting & Consultants

Tribute

Names Insured: Address:

45680

さらか

South

9

un Trank

Alolf Floor

Project to be insured:

Article	o change	Minimum Imits and Policy Requirements	Limits Provided to	Name of Insurer	A.M. Best's	ests
Items	353		Insured		Code	Code Rating
		\$1,000,000/per occ., \$2,000,000/aggregate or	\$1,000,000 acc	Westfield	A 020	V
1.05.0.1	<u></u>	\$2,000,000 combined single innit. Requirements (a) through (e)	\$2,000,000 agg	ابد	THI	
40	A. A.	Combined single \$1,000,000/per occ. aggregate	\$1 000 00 I \$	Westfield	A 0511,2	Q
1.03.0.1		Requirements (a) through (c)	180000000000000000000000000000000000000	National	17.	
1			STOT TOTO	Dring trant 1272 d.	272	Z Z
1.03.0.1) A	Statutory	2 carretory	31100111	11.	
1.05.D.1	Employer's Liability	\$500,000	\$1,000,000	Brickstreet 12372 A-	12372	A-
		- Interchiology (Army)				

Section 00600 includes required provisions, statements regarding insurance requirements, and the undersigned agrees to abide by all provisions for the coverage's checked above unless stated otherwise when submitting

Brenda Kash	Name of Authorized Representative	Agent		Sumala Kach	Authorized Signature	February 20, 2019	Date
Insurance Sustans	Agency or Brokerage	Insurance Way 25545	Street Address	One wiv	City	304-736-3337	Telephone Number

-

NOTE: Authorized signatures may be the agent's if agent has placed insurance through an agency agreement with the insurer. If insurance is brokered, authorized signature must be that of authorized representative of insurer. IMPORTANT: CONTRACT MAY NOT BE AWARDED IF A COMPLETED AND SIGNED COPY OF THIS FORM FOR ALL COVERAGES LISTED ABOVE IS NOT PROVIDED

1.18 DEBARRED FIRMS

PROJECT NAME:

Wolf Run Trunks B and C

LFUCG BID NO .:

175-2018

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT LEXINGTON, KY

All prime Contractors shall certify that Subcontractors have not and will not be awarded to any firms that has been debarred for noncompliance with the Federal Labor Standards, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 As Amended, Executive Order 11246 As Amended or any other Federal Law.

All Bidders shall complete the Debarment Certification in duplicate and submit both copies to the Owner with the Bid Form. The Owner (grantee) shall transmit one copy to the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, Division of Community Development within fourteen (14) days after Bid opening.

The undersigned hereby certifies that the firm of Trubute Contracting & Consultants, LLC not and will not award a subcontract, in connection with any Agreement award to it as the result of this bid, to any firm that has been debarred for noncompliance with the Federal Labor Standards, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Executive Order 11246 As Amended or any Federal Law.

Tribute Contracting & Consultants, LLC
Name of Firm Submitting Bid

Signature of Authorized Official

Todd Harrah, Manager/Member

02-20-19 Date

1.19 DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION

All Contractors/Subcontractors shall complete this certification.

The Contractor/Subcontractor certifies in accordance with Executive Order 12549 (Debarment and Suspension 2/18/86) that to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:

- Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared negligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions or contract by any Federal department or agency for noncompliance with the Federal Labor Standards, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 As Amended, Executive Order 11246 As Amended or any other Federal Law.
 - a) Have not within a three year period preceding this Bid been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezziement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements or receiving stolen property;
 - b) Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (1)(a) of this certification; and
 - c. Have not within a three (3) year period preceding this Bid has one or more public (Federal, State or local) transactions or contracts terminated for cause or default.
- 2) Where the Contractor is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective contractors shall attach an explanation to this certification form.

Firm Name:	Tribute Contracting & Consultants, LC
Project:	Wolf Run Trunk B & Trunk C
Printed Name:	Todd Harrah
Title of Authorized Repr	resentative: Manager/Member
Signature:	- Jahr Hund
Date:	02 20 19

1.20 CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- (1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- (2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.
- (3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, sub-grants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all sub-recipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty for not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

Todd Harrah, Manager/Member	
Typed Name & Title of Authorized Representative	
Signature of Authorized Representative	02-20-19
o. 3 - State of Additional Representative	Date
Language to a section of	
I am unable to certify to the above statements. My expl	anation is attached.

1.21 BID BOND

BID BOND

Bond Number:	# g
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Tri	bute Contracting & Consultants, LLC
as principal (the "Principal") and Great American	Insurance Company
hereinto called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto	•
LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOV 200 East Main Street, Third Floor Lexington, Kentucky 40507	/ERNMENT
as obligee (the "Obligee"), in the penal sum of <u>Five</u> for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, success these presents.	the said Principal and the said Surely, bind
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for Wolf Run Trunk B & C Sewer	
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid or, if no period be specified, within ninety (90) days after contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of be specified in the bidding or contract documents, or in the such contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Princip money not to exceed the penal sum hereof between the amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void; other shall the liability hereunder exceed the penal sum thereof	opening, and the Principal shall enter into a f such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may he event of the failure of the Principal to enter into pal shall pay to the Obligee the difference in amount specified in said bid and such larger with another party to perform the work covered by wise to remain in full force and effect. In no event
PROVIDED AND SUBJECT TO THE CONDITION PRED bond must be submitted in writing by registered mail, to address above, within 120 days of the date of this bond. the expiration of one (1) year from the date of this bond. prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available suit shall apply.	the attention of the Surety Law Department at the Any suit under this bond must be instituted before If the provisions of this paragraph are void or
DATED as of this 20th day of February 20	19
WITNESS / ATTEST:	
Principal (Secretary) Steven D. Whaley, Secretary	Tribute Contracting & Consultants, LLC Principal
Surety (Secretary) Thomas H. Bothorn L.	By: (seal) Name: Todd Harrah Title: Manager Member Great American Insurance Company Surety
Thomas H. Bottoms, Jr.	By: Manda Colley (seal) Name: Amanda Colley Title: Attorney-in-fact KY Resident Agent

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®

Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 513-369-5000 FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by this power of attorney is not more than FIVE

No. 0 20932

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Name

THOMAS H. BOTTOMS, JR. CLARENCE C. MASSEY J. MICHAEL WELLMAN DAVID B. LUCAS AMANDA COLLEY

Attest

HUNTINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA HUNTINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA ASHLAND, KENTUCKY ASHLAND, KENTUCKY HUNTINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA

Limit of Power ALL \$100,000,000

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above. IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate

officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this

APRIL

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Assistant Secretary

Divisional Senior Vice Presider

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

On this 16TH

APRII

DAVID C. KITCHIN (877-377-2405)

day of 2018 , before me personally appeared DAVID C. KITCHIN, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.



Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 05-18-2020 Susan a Lohoust

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

20th

day of

February



31029AF (06/15)



MATTHEW G. BEVIN

GOVERNOR

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

AMANDA COLLEY ASHLAND, KY

having complied with the necessary provisions of the Insurance Laws of Kentucky, and having produced evidence satisfactory to the Commissioner of Insurance thereof, is hereby granted a license as:

RESIDENT AGENT FOR: PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE

and may perform and act as such, subject to the obligations and limitations imposed thereon, by law, for a period beginning on the date of issue herein, and to continue in force as long as the licensee is entitled thereto, under this Code, or until suspension, or revocation, by the Commissioner of Insurance.



Nancy G. Atkins

Commissioner

This license shall at all times be the property of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, and upon any expiration, suspension, revocation, or termination thereof, the licensee shall promptly deliver said license to the Commissioner of Insurance.

DOI ID: 826059

Print Date: 11/30/2018

NPN ID: 17100646

POWER OF ATTORNEY

(Attach to Bid Bond)

END OF SECTION



2125 County Rd 1, South Point, OH 45680

List of Projects Completed:

- 1) Ben Creek Water Project- Installation of 60,000LF of 10", 6" and 2" Waterline, Booster Station, Meter Settings, 2 PRV, Valves and Hydrants.
 - a. Contract Amount: \$3,281,274.42
 - b. Dates of Construction: 04/2015 01/2016
 - c. Owner: Mingo County PSD, Contact: JB Heflin, 304-235-2244)
 - d. Engineer: E.L Robinson, Contact: Mark McGettigan, 304-776-7473
- 2) Hinton, WV Sewer Project- Installation of 1300LF of 8" Gravity Sewer Line, 7 Manholes, Laterals and Concrete Street Restoration.
 - a. Contract Amount: \$148,743.00
 - b. Dates of Construction: 05/2015
 - c. Owner: Hinton Sanitation Board, Contact: Cris Meadows, 304-466-3255
 - d. Engineer: Thrasher Group, Contact: Ted Hamb, 800-273-6541
- 3) Wilderness Water Project- Installation of 1 Booster Station, 11,000LF of 8" and 6" Waterline, Water Meter Setting, Valves and Hydrants.
 - a. Contract Amount: \$874,506.00
 - b. Dates of Construction: 08/2015 06/2016
 - c. Owner: Wilderness PSD, Contact: Scott Rader, 304-872-5225
 - d. Engineer: Stafford Consultants, Contact: Ed Shutt, 304-425-9555
- 4) Beckley Sewer Project, Contract 11-1- Installation of 23,000LF of 4"-18" Sewer Line and 110 Manholes
 - a. Contract Amount: \$3,238,775.00
 - b. Dates of Construction: 11/2015 08/2016
 - c. Owner: Beckley WV Sanitation Board, Contact: Jeremiah Johnson, 304-253-3526
 - d. Engineer: Burgess & Niple, Contact: Tim Utt, 304-485-8573
- 5) St. Mary's Sewer Project- Installation of 2400 LF of 8" and 12" Gravity Sewer Line, 1600 LF of 12"-18" Storm Sewer Line, 3300LF of 4" Gas Line, 20 Manholes and Drop Inlets
 - a. Contract Amount: \$981,400
 - b. Dates of Construction: 01/2016 08/2016
 - c. Owner: WV Dept. of Corrections, Contact: Phillip Farley, 304-558-2036 Ext 53463
 - d. Engineer: S&S Engineering, Contact: Jessie O. Parker Jr., 304-342-7168

- 6) Webb Tank Project- Installation of a Retaining Wall Behind Existing Water Tank
 - a. Contract Amount: \$113,726.00
 - b. Dates of Construction: 04/2016 06-2016
 - c. Owner: Crum WV PSD, Contact: Jessie Allen, 304-393-3162
 - d. Engineer: E.L. Robinson, Contact: Mark McGettigan, 304-776-7473
- **7) Fairborn Raw Water Project** Installation of 9600' 18" DIP Raw Waterline, 5-18" Butterfly Valves with Vaults, Chlorine Injection Vaults and Restoration.
 - a. Contract Amount: \$1,885,506.00
 - b. Dates of Construction: 05/2016 01/2017
 - c. Owner: Fairborn Ohio PSD, Contact: Karen Hawkins, 937-754-3097
 - d. Engineer: AECOM Columbus, OH, Contact: Brian Benedict, 614-600-5812
- 8) Ironton Storm/Sanitary Sewer Separation Project- Installation of 12", 18" & 24" Storm Sewer Line, 8" Sanitary Sewer Line, Catch Basins, Manholes, Asphalt Repair, Concrete Sidewalks, Curbs, Curb Ramps & Concrete Alley Construction.
 - a. Contract Amount: \$774,088.00
 - b. Dates of Construction: 07/2016 04/2017
 - c. Owner: City of Ironton, Contact: Katrina Keith, 740-532-3833
 - d. Engineer: E.L Robinson, Contact: Michael Williams, PE, 740-532-2411
- **9)** Ironton Brick Street Repair Project- 4,700 SQFT of Brick Roadway Surface Rehab with Concrete Base
 - a. Contract Amount: \$79,800.00
 - b. Dates of Construction: 05/2017 05/2017
 - c. Owner: City of Ironton, Contact: Katrina Keith, 740-532-3833
 - d. Engineer: E.L Robinson, Contact: Michael Williams, PE, 740-532-2411
- 10) Malden Contract No. 2- Sewer Project- Force Main Improvements, Install 11,000LF of 12-18" Force Main
 - a. Contract Amount: \$1,281,060.00
 - b. Dates of Construction: October 2016-August 2017
 - c. Owner: Malden PSD, Charleston, WV; Contact: Chet Adkins, 304-925-6997
 - d. Engineer: Thrasher Group; Contact: Jesse Alden, 304-343-7601
- 11) Malden Contract No. 4- Sewer Project- Install Effluent Discharge Line, 3,300LF of 30" PVC Gravity Discharge Line
 - a. Contract Amount: \$773,965.00
 - b. Dates of Construction: October 2016-July 2017
 - c. Owner: Malden PSD, Charleston, WV; Contact: Chet Adkins, 304-925-6997
 - d. Engineer: Thrasher Group; Contact: Jesse Alden, 304-343-7601

- 12) UK Trunk A Sanitary Sewer Project- Install 2200LF 42" Sanitary Sewer & 400LF 36" CIPP Lining, 26 Manholes and Concrete and Asphalt Road Restoration
 - a. Contract Amount: \$2,767,032.00
 - b. Dates of Construction: 09/2016 09/2017
 - c. Owner: LFUCG, Lexington, KY; Contact: Vernon Azevedo, 859-425-2438
 - d. Engineer: MSE of Kentucky; Contact: Glen Ross, 859-223-5694
- 13) Ironton Floodwall Pumpstation #6 Outfall Relining- Install 400 LF of 48" Slip lining and Installation of One Sluice Gate Vault
 - a. Contract Amount: \$671,036.00
 - b. Dates of Construction: 07/2017 09/2017
 - c. Owner: City of Ironton, Contact: Katrina Keith, 740-532-3833
 - d. Engineer: E.L Robinson, Contact: Michael Williams, PE, 740-532-2411
- 14) Arthur Plat Water Project- Install 12,000LF of 8" DIP Waterline, 304 Water Services
 - a. Owner: Montgomery County, Ohio Board of Commissioners, Contact: Ed Schlaack, 937-781-2632
 - b. Dates of Construction: 08/2017 06/2018
 - c. Contract Amount: \$1,674.968.00
 - d. Engineer: Northwest Consultants, Inc., Contact: Tom Lyons, 937-291-9092
- 15) Hampton Manor Sanitary Sewer Improvements Project- Install 3500LF of 24" Gravity Sewer Line and 38 Manholes
 - a. Owner: WMU, Contact: Eddie Hightower, 859-744-5434
 - b. Dates of Construction: 06/2017 05/2018
 - c. Contract Amount: \$1,250,700.00
 - d. Engineer: Palmer Engineering Inc, Contact: Stephanie Blain 859-714-1218
- 16) W16-4 NW Regional to E Regional System Interconnection- Install 5,100LF of 20" DIP Water Main
 - a. Owner: Greene County, Ohio, Contact: Randy Gilbert, 937-562-7499
 - b. Dates of Construction: 12/2017 04/2018
 - c. Contract Amount: \$1,220,906.48
 - d. Engineer: Greene County, Contact: Randy Gilbert, 937-562-7499
- 17) West Hickman B&C- Sewer Project- Install 7,300LF of 48-60" Gravity Sewer and Manholes
 - a. Owner: LFUCG, Lexington, KY; Contact: Vernon Azevedo, 859-425-2438
 - b. Dates of Construction: 04/2017 06/2018
 - c. Contract Amount: \$5,890,949.00
 - d. Engineer: Vision Engineering, Contact: Jihad Hallany, 859-559-0516

18) City of Ashland 29th St. Storm Water Separation Project- Install 6,875 LF of 15"-48"

Diameter Storm Line and Manholes

- a. Owner: City of Ashland, Contact: Ryan Eastwood PE, 606-327-2008
- b. Dates of Construction: 04/2017 09/2018
- c. Contract Amount: \$2,941,565.00
- d. Engineer: HDR Engineering Inc, Contact: 859-223-3755

19) Greenbrier PSD - Sewer Extension Phase A, Contract 2 Houfnagle Rd- Install 9,000LF of 8" and 6" Gravity Sewer and Manholes

a. Owner: Greenbrier PSD #1, Contact: Lisa Bennett, 304-645-6632

- b. Dates of Construction: 03/2018 10/2018
- c. Contract Amount: \$1,449,174.00
- d. Engineer: Criss Haynes, PE, 304-667-9507

20) Danese PSD AML Water Project Contract #1- Install 62,000LF of 6" and 4" Water Line

- a. Owner: Danese, WV PSD, Contact: Cynthia Jones: 304-438-6686
- b. Dates of Construction: 01/2018 12/2018
- c. Contract Amount: \$2,250,991.00
- d. Engineer: E.L Robinson, Contact: Ray Tilly, 304-252-7473

21) Danese PSD AML Water Project Contract #3- Install 20,000LF of 2-6" Water Line

- a. Owner: Danese, WV PSD, Contact: Cynthia Jones: 304-438-6686
- b. Dates of Construction: 02/2018 12/2018
- c. Contract Amount: \$719,316.00
- d. Engineer: E.L Robinson, Contact: Ray Tilly, 304-252-7473

22) Island Creek Sanitary Sewer Extension Project- Install 6,500LF of 16" DIP Gravity Sewer Line, 8,400LC of 8" Gravity Sewer and 105 Manholes

- a. Owner: Logan, WV PSD, Contact: William Baisden, 304-946-2641
- b. Dates of Construction: 01/2018 12/2018
- c. Contract Amount: \$4,675,776.00
- d. Engineer: E.L Robinson, Contact: Rick Roberts, 304-776-7473

23) Maysville Sewer Line Extension Project- Install 16,000LF of 8" Force Main, 9,200LF of 6&8" Gravity Sewer, 1 Lift Station

- a. Owner: City of Maysville, KY, Contact: David Cartmell, 606-564-9419
- b. Dates of Construction: 03/2018 10/2018
- c. Contract Amount: \$1,494,192.00
- d. Engineer: Tetra Tech, Inc., Contact: Herbert LeMaster, 859-223-8000

24) Williamsdale Sanitary Sewer Expansion Project – Install 3,300LF of 8-15" SDR 35&26 Pipe and 21 Manholes

- a. Owner: Butler County Ohio, Contact: Wayne Beyerline, 513-867-5744
- b. Dates of Construction: 06/2018 12/2018
- c. Contract Amount: \$1,102,261.00
- d. Engineer: Same as Owner

25) South Point Clarifier Rehabilitation Project- Installation of 4 clarifiers for the Village of South Point Sewer Plant

a. Owner: Village of South Point; Contact: Russ McDonald, 740-377-2304

b. Dates of Construction: 01/2018 – 12/2018

c. Contract Amount: \$721,394.00

d. Engineer: E.L Robinson, Contact: Michael Williams, PE, 740-532-2411



Current Contracts on Hand:

1) Glenns Creek Interceptor – 50% Complete

- a. Dig & Replace 8300LF of 24-36" Sanitary Sewer
- b. Owner: City of Frankfort, KY, Contact: Bob Peterson, 502-875-2448
- c. Contract Amount: \$2,282,242.00
- d. Engineer: Hazen & Sawyer, Contact: Kurt Zehnder, 859-317-1424
- e. Anticipated Completion Date: April 2019

2) Summit Rd to Cable Rd Water Line Improvements – 80% Complete

- a. Install 18,000LF of 12" & 8" PVC Waterline
- b. Owner: SWLCWSD, Contact: Leo Conkel, 740-927-0410
- c. Contract Amount: \$1,517,771.00
- d. Engineer: Same as Owner
- e. Anticipated Completion Date: March 2019

3) Town Branch Commons Sanitary Sewer Project- 65% Complete

- a. Install 4,800LF of 12-24" PVC Sanitary Sewer Line
- b. Owner: LFUCG Lexington, KY, Contact: Kevin Levesque, 859-425-2255
- c. Contract Amount: \$6,412,416.00
- d. Engineer: Strand Associates, Contact: Mike Davis, 859-225-8500
- e. Anticipated Completion Date: April 2019

4) Sam Black Church Waterline Extension Contract 1 – 55% Complete

- a. Install approx. 7,500LF of 2-8" Water line
- b. Owner: Greenbrier PSD #2, Contact: Kevin Williams, 304-667-1749
- c. Contract Amount: \$3,500,331.00
- d. Engineer: Thrasher Group, Contact: Thomas Morgan, 304-624-4108
- e. Anticipated Completion Date: May 2019

5) Big Harts Phase 3 Waterline Extension Project - 50% Complete

- a. Install 29,000LF of 2-8" Water Line
- b. Owner: Logan, WV PSD, Contact: William Baisden, 304-946-2641
- c. Contract Amount: \$1,705,644.00
- d. Engineer: E.L Robinson, Contact: Rick Roberts, 304-776-7473
- e. Anticipated Completion: June 2019

6) Hebron Area Sanitary Sewer Improvements Project- 70% Complete

- a. Install 7,000LF of 16" PVC Force Main, 12MH's and 2,500LF of 30" Dig and Replace **Gravity Sewer**
- b. Owner: Sanitation District #1, Contact: Mike Glowacki, 859-547-1646
- c. Contract Amount: \$2,472,397.00
- d. Engineer: GRW Engineers, Contact: Spencer Stork, 859-223-3999
- e. Anticipated Completion: April 2019

7) Union PSD Rocky Fork Sanitary Sewer Extension Contract 1-5% Complete

- a. Install 25,000LF of Gravity Sewer and 3 Pump Stations
- b. Owner: Union, WV PSD, Contact: Earl Burks, 304-776-3131
- c. Contract Amount: \$4,105,000.00
- d. Engineer: Thrasher Group; Contact: Jesse Alden, 304-343-7601
- e. Anticipated Completion: January 2020

8) Union PSD 40th St Sanitary Sewer Extension Contract 2- April 2019 Start Date

- a. Install 3,500LF of 6" and 8" Gravity Sewer
- b. Owner: Union, WV PSD, Contact: Earl Burks, 304-776-3131
- c. Contract Amount: \$691,150.00
- d. Engineer: Thrasher Group; Contact: Jesse Alden, 304-343-7601
- e. Anticipated Completion: October 2020

9) Union PSD Koontz Drive Lift Station Contract 3- April 2019 Start Date

- a. Install 1,400LF of 6" Force Main and Lift Station
- b. Owner: Union, WV PSD, Contact: Earl Burks, 304-776-3131
- c. Contract Amount: \$446,720.00
- d. Engineer: Thrasher Group; Contact: Jesse Alden, 304-343-7601
- e. Anticipated Completion: July 2020



TODD HARRAH

Manager/Member

740-302-2697 | tharrah88@yahoo.com

Experience

Tribute Contracting & Consultants, LLC

2014 - Present

Manager/Member, Senior Estimator – Underground Utility Construction – Evaluate bid specifications and drawings, Estimate and prepare complete bid proposals, Establish budget and cost effective project schedules, Solicit & maintain communication with vendors & subcontractors, Negotiate award, Prepare subcontracts and material purchase agreements, Assess cost effectiveness of projects, Monitor Superintendents on monthly progress schedules, Monitor safety requirements, Manage and oversee the progress of each job from receipt of award to completion of each project.

Mike Enyart & Sons, Inc.

2008 - 2014

Project Manager/Senior Estimator - Underground Utility Construction -Estimate and prepare complete bid proposals, Assess scope and location of all projects, Review bid specifications and drawings, Establish cost effective project schedules, Management of company construction projects, Monitor and control job costs and project schedules, Select and coordinate work of subcontractors during all phases of projects, Confer with engineers & subcontractors on project plans & adjustments, Supervise superintendents monthly project schedules and safety reports.

C J Hughes

Jan 2008 - April 2008

Project Manager/ Estimator – Underground Utility Construction – Develop cost effective plans and schedules for completion of projects following a logical pattern for utilization, of resources, Solicit quotes and coordinate work of subcontractors working on various phases of projects, Oversee performance of superintendents and project schedules, Assess cost effectiveness of projects and track actual costs as the project develops.

Eastern States and Pump

2006 - 2008

Project Manager, Estimator and Superintendent – Utility Construction – Planning, Development and implantation of all utility construction projects. Worked in multiple positions including heavy machine operator, foreman, superintendent and estimated projects working with senior estimator Don Harrah, Coordinate/schedule and supervise all construction activities

Bill Enyart & Sons, Inc.

2000 – 2006

Equipment Operator, Foreman, Superintendent – Utility Construction Planning, development and implantation of all utility construction projects, Monitor & control project schedules and budgets, Coordinate project schedule and supervise all construction activities, Worked in multiple positions including equipment operator, job estimating, foreman and superintendent.

Reynolds, Inc.

1987 - 2000

Laborer, Truck Driver, Pipe Layer, Heavy Machine Operator and Foremen for various underground utility construction projects including sewer and water projects for municipalities and PSD's.

Training

OSHA, Excavation Subpart-P, Confined Space, CPR, First Aid and Hazmat. Extensive hands on Engineering, specific to water and sewer design, layout, take off and construction.



Harold Skaggs

Project Manager/Estimator 937-260-8323 | harold.tribute@yahoo.com

Experience

Tribute Contracting & Consultants, LLC

Sept 2017 - Present

Project Manager/Estimator – Underground Utility Construction —
Evaluate bid specifications and drawings, Estimate and prepare complete bid proposals,
Establish budget and cost effective project schedules, Solicit & maintain communication with
vendors & subcontractors, Monitor Superintendents on monthly progress schedules, Monitor
safety requirements, Coordinate jobsite production, Key communicator with owner and
engineer of projects.

Mike Enyart & Sons, Inc.

Jan 2015 - Sept 2017

Project Manager/Estimator - Underground Utility Construction —
Estimate and prepare bid proposals, Assess scope and location of all projects, Review bid specifications and drawings, Establish cost effective project schedules, Management of company construction projects, Monitor and control job costs and project schedules, Supervise superintendents monthly project schedules and safety reports.

GM Pipeline

July 2006 - Nov 2014

General Manager— Underground Utility Construction — Coordinated jobsite production, performed job take offs, estimated projects, solicited bids from vendors, key communicator with owners and engineers of projects, Monitor superintendents on monthly progress and safety requirements.



JERRY COMBS

Superintendent

513-254-0204 | miamiwestern@yahoo.com

Experience

Tribute Contracting & Consultants, LLC

2017 - Present

Project Superintendent - Underground Utility Construction -

Project and jobsite supervision, Coordinates and monitors subcontracted work, Schedule, monitor and oversee all construction activities and safety reports

Paul Rohe (Jergenson)

2011 - 2017

Operator - Underground Utility Construction -

Heavy Machine Operator for various underground utility construction projects including sewer and water projects for municipalities and PSD's.

R & L Underground

2010 - 2011

Project Superintendent - Underground Utility Construction -

Project and jobsite supervision, Monitor Subcontracted work, Assess cost effectiveness of projects and track actual costs as the project develops.

Miami Western

2002 - 2010

Vice President – Project Manager – Utility Construction –

Planning, Development and implantation of all utility construction projects, Monitor & control project schedules and budgets, Coordinate project schedule and supervise all construction activities.

Reynolds, Inc.

1985 - 2002

Equipment Operator, Foreman, Superintendent – Utility Construction
Planning, development and implantation of all utility construction projects, Monitor & control project schedules and budgets, Coordinate project schedule and supervise all construction activities, Worked in multiple positions including equipment operator, job estimating, foreman and superintendent.

Training

OSHA 10 Hour Trench Safety, Confined Space, CPR and First Aid



Brian Sanders

HC 68 Box 428B, Renick, WV 24966 Phone: 336-469-1936 E-mail: briansanders@live.com

Experience

Mike Enyart & Sons, Inc. – South Point, OH Superintendent/Foreman

2009 - 2015

- Examine and inspect work progress, equipment, and construction sites to verify safety and to ensure that specifications are met.
- Train workers in construction methods, operation of equipment, safety procedures, or company policies.
- Read specifications, such as blueprints, to determine construction requirements or to plan procedures.
- Assign work to employees, based on material or worker requirements of specific jobs.
- Confer with managerial or technical personnel, other departments, or contractors to resolve problems or to coordinate activities.
- Supervise the installation of underground utilities and/or construction and major repair of streets, driveways, parking lots, storm sewers, and appurtenances, open ditch and tile land drainage systems and land leveling.
- Supervise a crew of skilled and unskilled workers assigned to individual projects
- Prepare time and other required reports; recommend purchase of tools, equipment, and material.

Ramey Inc. – Winston Salem, NC OPERATOR/FOREMAN

2008 - 2010

Heavy equipment operator and truck driver. Worked in water, sewer, storm installation.

Shellon Pipeline – Winston Salem, NC OPERATOR/FOREMAN

2002 - 2008

Heavy equipment operator for installation of water lines and storm sewer.

Thompson Company – Hixson, TN OPERATOR/FOREMAN

1995 - 2002

Planning, development and implementation of water and sewer line installation, septic tank and field lines, properly clearing and grubbing, and electric substation work.

Additional Skills:

Accurate Grade Shooting - Pipe laser Setup - Camera Sewer Lines - Class A CDL

FTom Enyart

807 North Kenova Road, South Point Ohio 45680

Phone: 304-208-3807

E-mail: mikeenyortandsons@hotmail.com

Experience

Mike Enyart & Sons, Inc. (MESI)

2007 - 2015

Co-Owner/Vice President

Obtained and completed projects in Ohio, Kentucky and over \$144 Million in WV. Currently supervise and employ over 80 foremen, laborers, carpenters, operators, estimators and administration staff.

Bill Enyart & Sons Confracting

1988 - 2006

Part Owner

Planning, development and implementation of all projects. Worked in all positions including: pipe layer, heavy machine operator, job estimating, foreman and other supervisory positions.

B&L Contractors

1980 - 1988

Part Owner

Worked in all positions including: pipe layer, heavy machine operator, job Estimating, foreman and other supervisory positions.

Project Highlights

1988 – 1990 Marshall University Stadium

Project Value: \$2.1 Million

Moved 75,000 cu/yds dirl and all utilities for new stadium

1990 - 1991 Ashland Town Center

Project Value: \$2.2 Million

Moved 100,000 cu/yds dirt for new Ashland Town Center Mall

1991 Ashland, Kenlucky

Project Value: \$1 Million

Moved 20,000 cu/yds dirl for new Cinemark Movie Theater

2001 - 2002 South Point, Ohio

Project Value: \$1.7 Million

Superintendent - Moved 30,000 cu/yds dirt to grade project for Lowes & Strip Mall.

Project included utilities, lighting, asphalting, curbing and gutter.



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ALISON LUNDERGAN GRIMES, SECRETARY OF STATE

0916193.06

dcornish ADD

Alison Lundergan Grimes Kentucky Secretary of State Received and Filed: 3/10/2015 1:29 PM Fee Receipt: \$90.00

Division of Business Filing	is Continue		- TAI	
Business Filings PO Box 718	Certificate o	f Authority		EDE.
Frankfort, KY 40602	(Foreign Bus	siness Entity)		FBE
(502) 564-3490	1	• •		
www.sos.ky.gov				
Pursuant to the provisions of on behalf of the entity named	KRS 14A and KRS 271B, 273, 274 below and, for that purpose, subm	.275, 362 and 386 the undersi	gned hereby applies for	or authority to transact business in Kenti
1. The entity is a:		is the following statements:	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	si delitority to transact business in Kent
	profit corporation (KRS 271B).	nonprofit corporation (KRS	270	
	business trust (KRS 386).	Imited liability company (K		essional service corporation (KRS 274).
	limited partnership (KRS 362).		-(\$ 275). C profe:	ssional limited liability company (KRS 274).
2. The name of the entity is T	ribute Contracting & Con	nsultants LLC		2
,,,,	o riallie must be identical to the name	On record to	State.)	
- The hame of the entity to be	e used in Kentucky is (if applicable)			
	vhose law the entity is organized is	(Only provide it "real name" is o	navallable for use; othe	erwise, leave blank.)
5. The date of organization is	lovember 10, 2014			
		and the period of		
6. The mailing address of the e	ntity's principal office is			(If left blank, the period of duration is considered perpetual.)
306 Little Solida Road	l			re considered betbetast.)
Street Address		South Point	ОН	45680
7. The street address of the ant	ity's registered office in Kentucky is	City	State	Zip Code
879 Wilson Run Road	ty's registered office in Kentucky is			
Street Address (No P.O. Box Numb		Wallingford	I//	
		A.	KY	41093
and the name of the registered a	gent at that office is Fred Cont	7	State	Zip Code
3. The names and but	same that office is			
or the names and business add	resses of the entity's representative	s (secretary, officers and direct	York	
Todd A Harrah	306 Little Solida Ro	21 2	dois, managers, truste	ees or general partners):
lame	Street or P.O. Box	ad South Point	ОН	45680
	out of P.O. Box	City	State	
ame	St.			Zip Code
	Street or P.O. Box	City	State	
ame			Siato	Zip Code
	Street or P.O. Box	City	State	
If a professional service corpora	ition, all the individual shareholders	net le	State	Zip Code
atement of purposes of the core	or more states or territories of the U	into less than one half (1/2) or nited States or District of Colu-	the directors, and all	Zip Code of the officers other than the secretary
cermy mai, as of the date of fi	ling this application, the			
. If a limited partnership, it elec	its to be a limited limiting to	ied entity validly exists under t	he laws of the jurisdic	ction of its formation
e effective date on the	upon filing, unless a delayed effective date cannot be prior to the	five date and/or time		
o offective date of the delayed e	e upon-filing, unless a delayed effective date cannot be prior to the o	late the application is filed. The	ed.	
	(. 1	17 - 10 11/04, 11	ie date and/or time is	Dalmort H.
nature of Authorized Representative	roll	Todd A Harrah		(Delayed effective date and/or time)
The state of the s	10	Printed Name & Title		3/4/15
red Conn		THE STATE OF THE		Date
		- comment to		
/pe/Print Name of Registered Agen		, consent to serve as the re	gistered agent on beh	nalf of the business entity
Test Cam-	Fred Co			
ature of Registered Agent			Registered Age	ent
12)	Printed Nan	ne	Title	
				Date

Commonwealth of Kentucky Alison Lundergan Grimes, Secretary o

0916193

Alison Lundergan Grimes KY Secretary of State Received and Filed

4/27/2017 8:51:11 AM Fee receipt: \$10.00

Alison Lundergan Grimes Secretary of State P. O. Box 718 Frankfort, KY 40602-0718 (502) 564-3490 http://www.sos.ky.gov

Statement of Change of Principal Office Address

POC

L906

Pursuant to the provisions of KRS chapters 271B, 273, 275, or 362, the undersigned hereby applies to change the principal office on behalf of

TRIBUTE CONTRACTING & CONSULTANTS LLC

which is organized in the state of Ohio, and for that purpose submits the following statements:

1. Address of current principal office	2. Principal office is hereby changed to:
306 LITTLE SOLIDA ROAD SOUTH POINT, OH 45680	2125 County Road 1 SOUTH POINT, OH 45680
 Signature of officer or chairman of the board Todd Harrah, Manager/Member 	



AFFIDAVIT OF AUTHORITY TO SIGN

Date: 06/30/2015

Tribute Contracting & Consultants, LLC located at 2125 County Road 1 in South Point, OH 45680 does hereby certify that Todd Harrah, Manager/Member and Tom Enyart, Member of Tribute Contracting & Consultants, LLC has the authority to execute and/or sign all documents on behalf of Tribute Contracting & Consultants, LLC for any reason including, but not limited to, all bids or associated bidding documents and associated contract documents.

By affixing his signature Todd Harrah as Manager/Member and Tom Enyart as Member has unequivocal authority to bind Tribute Contracting & Consultants, LLC to any and all contractual arrangements.

Todd Harrah (Manager /

Member)

Steven D Whaley (Secretary)

Fom Envert (Member)

DBE



Cindy England 1045 Higbee Mill Rd Lexington, KY 40503

DBE, WBENC, SBE BS Horticulture Pre-Qualified by KY Dot

> 859-536-7568 sbloomin@gmail.com

> > Bid

West Hickman Trunk B and C

Site Restoration Method A \$6.75 SY Method B \$1.10 SY Method C \$1.45 SY

1 ½ " Tree \$260 Ea 2" Tree \$295 Ea

3 gal shrub \$50 Ea 5 gal shrub \$65 ea 36" B&B shrub \$85 ea



Re: Quote Solicitation

February 18, 2019 at 11:40 AM

From Lilli Allen

Aimee.

Thank you for contacting us, but we are not in position to quote these projects. I hope you will keep us on your list of contacts. Lilli Allen, Allen Engineering, Inc.

On Monday, February 18, 2019, 1:52:25 PM EST, Aimee Harrah <aimeee2016@icloud.com> wrote:

Lilli.

This is Aimee with Tribute Contracting. We are bidding the upcoming projects for LGUCG...

- 1) Wolf Run Trunk B&C
- 2) Cane Run Trunk Sewer
- 3) Lansdowne South Trunk Replacement

I was wanting to see if you are quoting layout of pre-con video for any of these?

Thanks, Aimee Harrah Tribute Contracting & Consultants, LLC 740-302-2151 Sent from my iPhone

Subject: Fwd: Quote Solicitation for upcoming projects From: Aimee Harrah (aimeee2016@icloud.com) To: tharrah88@yahoo.com; Date: Tuesday, February 19, 2019 2:33 PM Sent from my iPhone Begin forwarded message: From: Aimee Harrah <aimeee2016@icloud.com> **Date:** February 18, 2019 at 2:58:48 PM EST To: Jihad Hallany Jhallany@visionengr.com> Subject: Re: Quote Solicitation for upcoming projects Wolf Run bids Wednesday, Cane Run bids the following Thursday which is the 28th and Lansdowne is on Thursday March 7th. Sent from my iPhone On Feb 18, 2019, at 2:21 PM, Jihad Hallany Jhallany@visionengr.com wrote: Sure, we would like to bid these projects with you guys, do you know, when does he need the bid at? Thanks -----Original Message-----From: Aimee Harrah <aimeee2016@icloud.com> Sent: Monday, February 18, 2019 1:53 PM To: jhallany@visionengr.com Subject: Quote Solicitation for upcoming projects

Hey Jihad,
This is Aimee with Tribute Contracting. Todd asked that I get in touch with you.
We are bidding the upcoming projects for LGUCG 1) Wolf Run Trunk B&C
2) Cane Run Trunk Sewer 3) Lansdowne South Trunk Replacement
I was wanting to see if you are quoting layout for any of these? If so, please forward Todd or I your quotes.
Thanks,
Aimee Harrah
Tribute Contracting & Consultants, LLC
740-302-2151
Sent from my iPhone